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CHAPTER 459—S. F. No. 1320

An act relating to unauthorized insurance companies; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72 A .42.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 72A.42, is
amended to read:

72A.42 Insurance; unauthorized companies; enforcement
procedure; commissioner may enjoin unauthorized company. Sub-
division 1. Whenever the commissioner believes, from evidence
satisfactory to him, that any company is violating or about to violate
the provisions of Section 72A.41, the commissioner may, through the
attorney general of this state, cause a complaint to be filed in the dis-
trict court of Ramsey County to enjoin and restrain such company
from continuing such violation or engaging therein or doing any act
in furtherance thereof. The court shall have jurisdiction of the pro-
ceeding and shall have the power to make and enter an order or
judgment awarding.such preliminary or final injunctive relief as in its
judgment is proper.

Subd. 2. The attorney general may proceed in the courts of
this state or any reciprocal state to enforce an order or decision in
any court proceeding or in any administrative proceeding before the
commissioner of insurance.

(a) Definition—In this section:

(1) ; "Reciprocal state" means any state or territory of the
United States the laws of which contain procedures substantially simi-
lar to those specified in this section for the enforcement of foreign
decrees issued by courts located in other states or .-territories of the
United States, against any insurer incorporated or authorized to do
business in said state or territory.

(2) "Foreign decree" means any decree or order in equity
or in law, including without being limited thereto, final money judg-
ments for penalties and fines of a court located in a "reciprocal
state", including a court of the United States located therein, against
any insurer incorporated or authorized to do business in this state.

(3) "Qualified party" means a state regulatory agency act-
ing in its capacity to enforce the insurance laws of its state.

(b) List of Reciprocal States; The insurance commissioner
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of this state shall determine which states and territories qualify as
reciprocal states and shall maintain at all times an up-to-date list of
such states.

(c) Filing and Status of Foreign Decrees: a copy of any
foreign .decree authenticated in accordance with the statutes of this
state may be filed in the office of the clerk of District Court of Ram-
sey County of this state. The clerk, upon verifying with the insurance
commissioner that 'the decree or-order, qualifies as a "foreign decree"
shall treat the foreign-. decree in the same manner as a decree of
District Court of Ramsey County of this state. A foreign decree so
filed has the same effect and shall be deemed as a decree of District
Court of Ramsey County of this state, and is subject .to the same
procedures, defenses.and proceedings for reopening, vacating, or stay-
ing as a decree of District Court of Ramsey County of this state
and may be enforced or satisfied in like manner. . . s

(d) Notice of filing: . ,

(1) At the time of the filing of the foreign decree, the at-
torney general shall make and file with the clerk of the court an af-
fidavit setting forth the name and last known post office address of
the defendant.

(2) Promptly upon the filing of the foreign decree and the
affidavit, the clerk shall mail notice of the filing of the foreign decree
to the defendant at the address given and to the insurance commis-
sioner of this state and shall make a note of the mailing in the docket.
In addition, the attorney general may mail a notice of the filing of
•the foreign decree to the defendant and to the insurance commis-
sioner of this state and may file proof of mailing with the clerk.
Lack of mailing notice of filing by the clerk shall not affect the en-
forcement proceedings if proof of mailing by the attorney general
has been filed.

(3) No execution or other process for enforcement of a for-
eign decree filed hereunder shall issue until 30 days after the date the
decree is filed.

(e) Stay:

(]) If the defendant shows the District Court of Ramsey
County that an appeal from the foreign decree is pending or will be
taken, or that a stay of execution has been granted, the court may
stay enforcement of the foreign decree until the appeal is concluded,
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the time for appeal expires, or the stay of execution expires or is
vacated, upon proof that the defendant has furnished the security for
the satisfaction of the decree required by the state in which it was
rendered.

(2) If the defendant shows the District Court of Ramsey
County any ground upon which enforcement of a decree of District
Court of Ramsey County of this state would be stayed, the court
may stay enforcement of the foreign decree for an appropriate pe-
riod, upon requiring the same security for satisfaction of the decree
which is required in this state.

(f) Fees: Any person filing a foreign decree.shall pay to the
clerk of court as a fee for docketing, transcription or other enforce-
ment proceedings, the amount provided for decrees of the District
Court of Ramsey County.

ApprovedMay 16,1969.

CHAPTER 460—S. F. No. 1395

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in
Traverse county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Traverse county; general revenue lax levies.
Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of county com-
missioners of the county of Traverse may levy annually a tax payable
in the years 1970 and 1971 for general revenue purposes at such a
rate .as will produce not to exceed $175,000.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county
board of Traverse county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.
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